Costs of the Offer 1,524,000 9%

Costs of legal services  403,000 2%

Total funds allocated 17,336,000 100%

Note: the above figures are subject to rounding.

5. Updated pro-forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023 (based on
$17,335,795 (gross) raised under the Offer)

5.1 Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

The Table below presents the summary Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023.  It shows
the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June
2023 to calculate the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023.  These
adjustments reflect certain significant transactions and completion of the Offer, as if the Offer had
occurred as at 30 June 2023.  The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position below is provided for
illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s
view of its future financial position.

Historical and Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position (based on raising amount

of A$17,335,795):

Table 30 June 23 Actual
(reviewed)

Significant
Transactions

IPO
Adjustments

Pro Forma

 A$ 1 2 A$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   141,813  (2,300,000)   15,414,961   13,256,774

Receivables   159,166   -   -   159,166

Total Current Assets   300,979  (2,300,000)   15,414,961   13,415,940

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment   14,327  -  -   14,327

 Page 4 of 12

www.toluminerals.com

Table 30 June 23 Actual
(reviewed)

Significant
Transactions

IPO
Adjustments

Pro Forma

 A$ 1 2 A$

Lease assets   31,611  -  -   31,611

Mine tenements, information and
other assets

   8,533,305   6,780,159  -   15,313,464

Total Non-Current Assets   8,579,243   6,780,159   -   15,359,402

Total Assets   8,880,222   4,480,159   15,414,961   28,775,342

Current Liabilities

Payables   995,768   169,023  -   1,164,791

Lease liabilities   23,165  -  -   23,165

Total Current Liabilities   1,018,933   169,023   -   1,187,956

Non-Current Liabilities

Contingent Consideration   -   611,136   -   611,136

Lease Liabilities   10,519  -  -   10,519

Borrowings   4,571,077   -   -   4,571,077

Total Non-current Liabilities   4,581,596   611,136   -   5,192,732

TOTAL LIABILITIES   5,600,529   780,159   -   6,380,688

NET ASSETS   3,279,693   3,700,000   15,414,961   22,394,654

Equity

Share capital   8,337,859   3,700,000   16,168,775   28,206,634

Accumulated losses (5,569,832)   -  (753,814) (6,323,646)

Reserves   511,666  -   -   511,666

TOTAL EQUITY   3,279,693   3,700,000   15,414,961   22,394,654

Notes:

(a) Significant Transactions

Set out below are the significant transactions and their related impact on the
Statement of Financial Position as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2023:

(b) Frontier Acquisition

The Company entered into a binding agreement with Lanthanein to acquire all the
shares in its wholly owned subsidiary Frontier, the 100% holder of the Frontier
Tenements.

The agreement with Lanthanein is expected to complete concurrently with completion
of the Offer.  On completion of the Offer, Tolu shall pay A$500,000 cash to Lanthanein
and a further A$1.5 million in either cash or more likely Shares at the election of Tolu